in these BCR sensitivity analyses were positively related to
estimated BCRs, aside from the vaccine price per dose, which
was negatively related. In all control scenarios, within-herd
prevalence was inversely related to the 10-year proportional
change in within-herd prevalence and directly related to the
benefit-cost ratio of the control practice.

Frontiers in Veterinary Science | www.frontiersin.org 11 January 2021 | Volume 7 | Article 614727

https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/veterinary-science
https://www.frontiersin.org
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/veterinary-science#articles

Rasmussen et al. Analysis of JD Control Practices

TABLE 5 | Estimated benefit-cost ratios (BCRs), and revenue-weighted average benefits and costs per cow (US$), BCRs, and break-even periods (BEP) of various JD

(paratuberculosis) control practices in Canadian regions across a range of vaccine shedding reduction, protective immunity percentages, and testing sensitivities, and with

consideration for supply management (fixed output over time and production losses allocated as increased variable costs necessary to maintain production).

Region Variable costa Vaccine (shedding) Vaccine (immunity) Vaccine (dual-effect)

(US$/cow/year)

50% 70% 90% 50% 70% 90% 50% 70% 90%

Canada 2,476 0.89 1.20 1.48 1.15 1.52 1.83 1.48 1.76 1.91

Québec 2,430 0.79 1.07 1.33 1.05 1.39 1.67 1.34 1.59 1.72

Ontario 2,256 0.85 1.15 1.42 1.09 1.44 1.74 1.42 1.68 1.82

British Columbia 3,204 1.00 1.35 1.68 1.34 1.77 2.13 1.70 2.02 2.19

Alberta 3,106 1.20 1.62 1.99 1.53 2.01 2.42 1.98 2.34 2.54

Manitoba 3,014 0.87 1.18 1.46 1.18 1.57 1.89 1.50 1.78 1.93

Saskatchewan 2,785 1.02 1.37 1.69 1.31 1.73 2.08 1.69 2.00 2.17

Nova Scotia 2,515 0.73 0.99 1.23 1.00 1.32 1.59 1.26 1.50 1.63

New Brunswick 2,464 0.75 1.02 1.26 1.01 1.34 1.61 1.28 1.52 1.65

Prince Edward Isl. 2,144 0.70 0.95 1.18 0.93 1.23 1.48 1.19 1.41 1.53

Nfld. and Labrador 4,112 1.27 1.73 2.14 1.70 2.25 2.72 2.17 2.58 2.80

Revenue-weighted average benefits and costs (US$/cow/year), BCRs (ratio), and BEPs (years)

Benefit 8.04 10.85 13.38 10.48 13.80 16.59 13.44 15.88 17.21

Cost 9.10 9.08 9.06 9.11 9.09 9.07 9.07 9.06 9.05

BCR 0.88 1.20 1.48 1.15 1.52 1.83 1.48 1.75 1.90

BEP 9.05 9.05 7.61 9.11 7.60 6.75 7.61 6.71 6.23

Region Test-and-cull Test-and-cull with Test-and-cull with Test-and-cull with

vaccine (shedding) vaccine (immunity) vaccine (dual-effect)

50% 70% 90% 50% 70% 90% 50% 70% 90% 50% 70% 90%

Canada 0.41 0.47 0.49 0.45 0.55 0.64 0.57 0.64 0.68 0.71 0.87 1.14

Québec 0.40 0.47 0.50 0.43 0.52 0.60 0.55 0.63 0.69 0.68 0.83 1.07

Ontario 0.39 0.45 0.47 0.44 0.53 0.62 0.55 0.61 0.65 0.69 0.84 1.09

British Columbia 0.45 0.52 0.55 0.50 0.61 0.72 0.64 0.71 0.77 0.80 0.98 1.29

Alberta 0.44 0.50 0.51 0.53 0.64 0.78 0.64 0.69 0.72 0.84 1.02 1.38

Manitoba 0.44 0.52 0.55 0.47 0.57 0.66 0.61 0.70 0.76 0.75 0.92 1.19

Saskatchewan 0.43 0.49 0.51 0.49 0.59 0.71 0.60 0.67 0.71 0.77 0.94 1.25

Nova Scotia 0.41 0.49 0.52 0.42 0.51 0.58 0.55 0.64 0.71 0.67 0.82 1.04

New Brunswick 0.40 0.48 0.51 0.42 0.51 0.59 0.55 0.64 0.70 0.67 0.82 1.05

Prince Edward Isl. 0.38 0.45 0.48 0.39 0.48 0.55 0.52 0.59 0.65 0.62 0.77 0.98

Nfld. and Labrador 0.49 0.56 0.59 0.59 0.71 0.86 0.72 0.79 0.83 0.94 1.14 1.53

Revenue-weighted average benefits and costs (US$/cow/year), BCRs (ratio), and BEPs (years)

Benefit 16.23 24.68 29.79 15.73 18.86 18.08 21.83 27.86 31.36 19.59 22.00 20.91

Cost 37.92 49.83 57.17 33.15 32.79 26.74 36.37 41.38 43.39 26.02 23.89 17.38

BCR 0.43 0.50 0.52 0.47 0.58 0.68 0.60 0.67 0.72 0.75 0.92 1.20

BEP – – – – – – – – – – 9.26 8.48

Assumes an initial within-herd Mycobacterium avium subsp. paratuberculosis (MAP) infection prevalence of 10% and a herd-level prevalence of 50%.
aSTATCAN—Table 32-10-0136-01 Farm operating revenues and expenses, annual (29). Sum of “Feed, supplements, straw, and bedding,” “Veterinary fees, medicine, and breeding

fees,” and “Salaries and wages, including benefits related to employee salaries” for average dairy farms across all revenue levels in 2018. Total per farm divided by number of cows per

farm. Number of cows per farm obtained by number of cattle divided by number of farms: CDIC—Number of farms with shipments of Milk (30). Number of cattle: STATCAN—Table